
 

Agenda - Finance Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 3 - Senedd 

Meeting date: 21 September 2017 

Meeting time: 09.35

For further information contact: 

Bethan Davies 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6372  

SeneddFinance@assembly.wales
------ 

Informal Pre-meeting (9.35-9.45)  

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 

interest 

09.45   

2 Paper(s) to note 

09.45 (Pages 1 - 6)  

2.1 PTN1- Letter from the Chair of Economy, Infrastructure and Skills Committee 

to Cabinet Secretary for Economy and Infrastructure - 20 July 2017 

 (Pages 7 - 12)  

2.2 PTN2 - Letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Economy and Infrastructure to 

the Chair of Economy, Infrastructure and Skills Committee - 14 August 2017 

 (Page 13)  

2.3 PTN3 - Letter from the Auditor General for Wales to Chair of Finance 

Committee - Expenditure on Well-Being of Future Generations (Wales) Act 

2015 - 3 August 2017 

 (Pages 14 - 15)  

2.4 PTN4 - Letter from Cabinet Secretary for Finance and Local Government - 

Landfill Disposals Tax (Wales) Act 2017 Communities Scheme - 7 August 

2017 

 (Page 16)  

2.5 PTN5 - Letter from Cabinet Secretary for Finance and Local Government - 

Welsh Government First Supplementary Budget 2017-18 - 21 July 2017 

 (Pages 17 - 20)  

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



2.6 PTN6 - Letter from Cabinet Secretary for Finance and Local Government - 

PPIW report - 23 August 2017 

 (Pages 21 - 55)  

2.7 PTN7 - Letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Finance and Local Government - 

Welsh Government First Supplementary Budget 2017-18 - 1 September 2017 

 (Pages 56 - 58)  

2.8 PTN8 - Letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Communities and Children - 

Abolition of the Right to Buy and Associated Rights (Wales) Bill - 12 

September 2017 

 (Page 59)  

2.9 PTN9 - Letter from Suzy Davies AM, Commissioner - Remuneration Board 

Determination underspend - 14 September 2017 

 (Pages 60 - 61)  

2.10 PTN10 - Letter from the Future Generation Commissioner - Additional 

evidence on Cost of Legislation- 21 July 2017 

 (Pages 62 - 72)  

3 Additional Learning Needs and Education Tribunal (Wales) Bill 

Evidence Session: SNAP Cymru 

(9.45-10.15) (Pages 73 - 83)  

Denise Inger, Chief Executive Director 

Caroline Rawson, Assistant Director 

4 Additional Learning Needs and Education Tribunal (Wales) Bill: 

Ministerial Evidence Session 

(10.15-11.15) (Pages 84 - 105)  

Alun Davies AM, Minister for Lifelong Learning and Welsh Language 

Emma Williams, Senior Responsible Officer 

Tania Nicholson, Head of Additional Learning Needs Legislative Programme 

Charlie Thomas, Head of Additional Learning Needs (ALN) Transformation 

 

Paper 1 – Letter from the Minster for Lifelong Learning and Welsh Language – 

Revised Regulatory Impact Assessment – 8 September 2017 



Revised Regulatory Impact Assessment 

External Pier review 

5 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of the meeting and all of the meeting 

on 27 September 2017 

(11.15)   

6 Additional Learning Needs and Education Tribunal (Wales) Bill: 

Consideration of Evidence 

(11.15-11.30)   

7 Inquiry into the financial estimates accompanying legislation: 

Consideration of draft report 

(11.30-12.00)   

Paper 2 – Draft report 

8 Oversight of the Wales Audit Office: Recruitment of the Auditor 

General for Wales 

(12.00-12.15) (Pages 106 - 133)  

Paper 3 – Proposal paper - Recruitment of the Auditor General for Wales 

Lunch (12.15-13.00)  

 

9 Budget Scrutiny: Undertaking Budget Scrutiny and Financial 

Oversight; Developing Good Practice and Making a Difference 

(13.00-14.45) (Pages 134 - 136)  

Paper 4 - Budget Scrutiny: Undertaking Budget Scrutiny and Financial 

Oversight; Developing Good Practice and Making a Difference 

http://www.senedd.assembly.wales/documents/s65686/Revised%20Regulatory%20Impact%20Assessment%20Letter%20from%20the%20Minister%20for%20Lifelong%20Learning%20and%20Welsh%20Langu.pdf
http://www.senedd.assembly.wales/documents/s65687/Revised%20Regulatory%20Impact%20Assessment%20Report%20of%20the%20External%20Review%20-%208%20September%202017.pdf


 

 

Concise Minutes - Finance Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

External Location 

Meeting date: Thursday, 13 July 2017 

Meeting time: 10.00 - 12.20

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/4228 

David Hughes Community Centre, Beaumaris 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Assembly Members: 

Simon Thomas AM (Chair) 

Mike Hedges AM 

David Rees AM 

Nick Ramsay AM 

Witnesses: 

Dilwyn Williams, Gwynedd County Council 

Jenny Williams, Director of Social Services, Conwy County 

Borough Council 

Alwyn Jones, Isle of Anglesey County Council 

Committee Staff: 

Catherine Hunt (Second Clerk) 

Kath Thomas (Deputy Clerk) 

Owen Holzinger (Researcher) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

 

1.1 The Chair welcomed Members to the meeting. 

 

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2

http://senedd.tv/


1.2 Apologies were received from Eluned Morgan AM, Steffan Lewis AM, and Neil 

Hamilton AM. 

 

2 Paper(s) to note  

 

2.1 The papers were noted. 

 

3 Inquiry into the financial estimates accompanying legislation: Evidence 

session 8 (Association of Directors of Social Services Cymru (ADSS 

Cymru))  

 

3.1 The Committee took evidence from Alwyn Jones, Lead Officer Adult Services, Isle of 

Anglesey County Council and Chair of All Wales Heads of Adult Services; and Jenny 

Williams, Director of Social Services, Conwy County Borough Council and ADSS Cymru 

Vice President. 

 

4 Inquiry into the financial estimates accompanying legislation: Evidence 

session 9 (Society of Local Authority Chief Executives (SOLACE))  

 

4.1 The Committee took evidence from Dilwyn Williams, Chief Executive, Gwynedd 

Council. 

 

5 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 

from the remainder of the meeting and items 1 - 3 of the meeting on 

Wednesday 19 July 2017  

 

5.1 The motion was agreed. 

 

Pack Page 2



6 Welsh Government First Supplementary Budget 2017–18: 

Consideration of draft report  

 

6.1 The Committee agreed the report with minor changes. 

 

7 Appointment of the non-executive Members and Chair of the Wales 

Audit Office Board: Consideration of draft report  

 

7.1 The Committee agreed the report with minor changes. 

 

Pack Page 3



 

 

Concise Minutes - Finance Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 3 - Senedd 

Meeting date: Wednesday, 19 July 2017 

Meeting time: 09.02 - 11.30

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/4165 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Assembly Members: 

Simon Thomas AM (Chair) 

Neil Hamilton AM 

Mike Hedges AM 

Eluned Morgan AM 

David Rees AM 

Steffan Lewis AM 

Nick Ramsay AM 

Witnesses: 

Mark Drakeford AM, Cabinet Secretary for Finance and Local 

Government 

Andrew Hobden, Welsh Government 

Jonathan Price, Welsh Government 

Committee Staff: 

Bethan Davies (Clerk) 

Catherine Hunt (Second Clerk) 

Georgina Owen (Deputy Clerk) 

Martin Jennings (Researcher) 

Joanne McCarthy (Researcher) 

Owen Holzinger (Researcher) 

Pack Page 4

http://senedd.tv/


Gareth Howells (Legal Adviser) 

Katie Wyatt (Legal Adviser) 

 

The Committee resolved on 13 July 2017 to exclude the public from items 1-3 of the 

meeting. 

1 Consideration of the approach to scrutiny of the Welsh Government 

draft budget 2018-19  

 

1.1 The Committee agreed its approach to scrutiny of the Welsh Government Draft 

Budget for 2018-19. 

 

1.2 The Committee agreed to hold a public consultation on proposals for the draft 

budget to steer the Committee’s scrutiny, to be held over the Summer Recess. 

 

2 Consideration of the Draft Public Services Ombudsman (Wales) Bill  

 

2.1 The Committee agreed to proceed with the introduction of the Public Services 

Ombudsman (Wales) Bill. 

 

3 Oversight of the Wales Audit Office: Appointment of the Auditor 

General for Wales  

 

3.1 The Committee considered the appointment process for the next Auditor General 

for Wales. 

 

4 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

 

4.1 The Chair welcomed Members to the meeting. 

 

Pack Page 5



5 Paper(s) to note  

 

5.1 The papers were noted. 

 

6 Inquiry into the financial estimates accompanying legislation: Evidence 

session 10 (Cabinet Secretary for Finance and Local Government)  

 

6.1 The Committee took evidence from Mark Drakeford AM, Cabinet Secretary for 

Finance and Local Government; Jonathan Price - Chief Economist, Welsh Government; 

and Andrew Hobden - Economic Appraisal and Analysis Team, Welsh Government. 

 

7 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 

from the remainder of the meeting  

 

7.1 The motion was agreed. 

 

8 Inquiry into the financial estimates accompanying legislation: 

Consideration of key issues  

 

8.1 The Committee considered the evidence received and the key issues arising from 

the inquiry. 

 

9 Implementation of the Wales Act 2017: Principal appointed day  

 

9.1 The Committee considered the proposed principal appointed day and agreed to 

respond to the Llywydd. 

 

Pack Page 6



Y Pwyllgor Cyllid | Finance Committee 
FIN(5)-21-17 PTN1 

 

20 July 2017 

Dear Cabinet Secretary 

Welsh Government’s budget for 2017-18: In-year scrutiny of the 2017-18 

economy and infrastructure budget 

  

On 13 July 2017 the Economy, Infrastructure and Skills Committee questioned you 

as part of its in-year scrutiny of the Welsh Government’s draft budget for 2017-

18. 

 

I am writing to draw a number of headline issues to your attention, which we 

expect to return to during our scrutiny of the draft budget in the autumn 2017. 

 

Prioritisation and value for money 

Following scrutiny of the first Supplementary Budget 2016-17 in Ju
[...]
Vibrant culture: A society that 

promotes and protects culture, 

heritage and the Welsh

language, and which encourages 

people to participate in the arts,

and sports and recreation

How will this project contribute to a culturally 

vibrant Wales?P
ack P

age 72



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 73

Agenda Item 3By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Alun Davies AC/AM 
Gweinidog y Gymraeg a Dysgu Gydol Oes 
Minister for Lifelong Learning and Welsh Language 
 

 

 

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay 

Caerdydd • Cardiff 

CF99 1NA 

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre:  
0300 0604400 

Gohebiaeth.Alun.Davies@llyw.cymru 

               Correspondence.Alun.Davies@gov.wales 
 

Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg.  Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni 

fydd gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.  

 
We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh.  Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and 

corresponding in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.   

Ein cyf/Our ref: MA-L/ARD/0550/17 
 
Simon Thomas AM 
Chair 
Finance Committee 
 
Lynne Neagle AM 
Chair  
Children, Young People and Education Committee 
 
National Assembly for Wales 
Ty Hywel 
Cardiff Bay 
CF99 1NA 
 
SeneddFinance@assembly.wales  
SeneddCYPE@assembly.wales  
 

 

 
 

8 September 2017  

 
Dear Simon and Lynne, 
 

In line with the commitment I made before the general principles debate for the 
Additional Learning Needs and Education Tribunal (Wales) Bill (the Bill), I enclose a 
copy of the Bill’s revised regulatory impact assessment (RIA). 

 
Over the summer, a comprehensive quality assurance process has been 
undertaken, including internal and external checks.   

 
Internally, the focus has been on the accuracy of the calculations throughout the RIA 
and accessibility for readers. Nothing of concern has been uncovered during this 

review. Some textual changes have been made to aid clarity
[...]
ext month. 
 

Yours sincerely  
 

 
 
Alun Davies AC/AM 

Gweinidog y Gymraeg a Dysgu Gydol Oes 
Minister for Lifelong Learning and Welsh Language 

Pack Page 86



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 88

By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 106

Agenda Item 8 By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 134

Agenda Item 9 By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42


	Agenda
	2 Paper(s) to note
	Minutes of the meeting held on 19 July 2017

	2.1 PTN1- Letter from the Chair of Economy, Infrastructure and Skills Committee to Cabinet Secretary for Economy and Infrastructure - 20 July 2017
	2.2 PTN2 - Letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Economy and Infrastructure to the Chair of Economy, Infrastructure and Skills Committee - 14 August 2017
	2.3 PTN3 - Letter from the Auditor General for Wales to Chair of Finance Committee - Expenditure on Well-Being of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015 - 3 August 2017
	2.4 PTN4 - Letter from Cabinet Secretary for Finance and Local Government - Landfill Disposals Tax (Wales) Act 2017 Communities Scheme - 7 August 2017
	2.5 PTN5 - Letter from Cabinet Secretary for Finance and Local Government - Welsh Government First Supplementary Budget 2017-18 - 21 July 2017
	170721 Finance Committee Follow up Action - Letter to Chair.pdf
	MA-P_MD_2607_17 Finance Committee Follow up Action - Note

	2.6 PTN6 - Letter from Cabinet Secretary for Finance and Local Government - PPIW report - 23 August 2017
	PPIW Evidence Review Letter CSFLG to Simon Thomas - 23-08-2017.pdf
	PPIW report_participatory budgeting evidence review_ July 2017 FINAL

	2.7 PTN7 - Letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Finance and Local Government - Welsh Government First Supplementary Budget 2017-18 - 1 September 2017
	FIN(5)-21-17 PTN8 Letter from CFFLG re Supplementary Budget.pdf
	Written response

	2.8 PTN8 - Letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Communities and Children - Abolition of the Right to Buy and Associated Rights (Wales) Bill - 12 September 2017
	2.9 PTN9 - Letter from Suzy Davies AM, Commissioner - Remuneration Board Determination underspend - 14 September 2017
	2.10 PTN10 - Letter from the Future Generation Commissioner - Additional evidence on Cost of Legislation- 21 July 2017
	2017 07 21 Letter to Finance Committee from Future Generations [eng].pdf
	2017 07 21 Letter to Finance Committee from Future Generations [eng]Annex A
	2017 07 21 Letter to Finance Committee from Future Generations [eng]Annex B

	3 Additional Learning Needs and Education Tribunal (Wales) Bill Evidence Session: SNAP Cymru
	4 Additional Learning Needs and Education Tribunal (Wales) Bill: Ministerial Evidence Session
	Research Brief

	8 Oversight of the Wales Audit Office: Recruitment of the Auditor General for Wales
	9 Budget Scrutiny: Undertaking Budget Scrutiny and Financial Oversight; Developing Good Practice and Making a Difference





Minutes of the meeting


 

Concise Minutes - Finance Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 3 - Senedd 

Meeting date: Thursday, 21 September 

2017 

Meeting time: 09.35 - 14.30

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/4420 

 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Assembly Members: 

Simon Thomas AM (Chair) 

Mike Hedges AM 

Eluned Morgan AM 

David Rees AM 

Steffan Lewis AM 

Nick Ramsay AM 

Witnesses: 

Denise Inger, SNAP Cymru 

Caroline Rawson, SNAP Cymru 

Alun Davies AM, Minister for Lifelong Learning and Welsh 

Language 

Tania Nicholson, Welsh Government 

Emma Williams, Welsh Government 

Charlie Thomas, Welsh Government 

Committee Staff: 

Bethan Davies (Clerk) 

Catherine Hunt (Second Clerk) 

Georgina Owen (Deputy Clerk) 

http://senedd.tv/


Martin Jennings (Researcher) 

Owen Holzinger (Researcher) 

Ben Harris (Legal Adviser) 

Katie Wyatt (Legal Adviser) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

1.1 The Chair welcomed Members to the meeting. 

1.2 Apologies were received from Neil Hamilton AM. 

2 Paper(s) to note  

2.1 The papers were noted. 

3 Additional Learning Needs and Education Tribunal (Wales) Bill Evidence 

Session: SNAP Cymru  

3.1 The Committee took evidence from Denise Inger, Chief Executive Director, SNAP 

Cymru and Caroline Rawson, Assistant Director, SNAP Cymru on the Additional 

Learning Needs and Education Tribunal (Wales) Bill. 

4 Additional Learning Needs and Education Tribunal (Wales) Bill: 

Ministerial Evidence Session  

4.1 The Committee took evidence from Alun Davies AM, Minister for Lifelong Learning 

and Welsh Language; Emma Williams, Senior Responsible Officer, Welsh Government; 

Tania Nicholson, Head of Additional Learning Needs Legislative Programme, Welsh 

Government; and Charlie Thomas, Head of Additional Learning Needs (ALN) 

Transformation, Welsh Government on the Additional Learning Needs and Education 

Tribunal (Wales) Bill. 

4.2 The Minister agreed to provide a breakdown of the ‘sunk costs’ that were removed 

from the revised Regulatory Impact Assessment. 



5 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 

from the remainder of the meeting and all of the meeting on 27 

September 2017  

5.1 The motion was agreed. 

6 Additional Learning Needs and Education Tribunal (Wales) Bill: 

Consideration of Evidence  

6.1 The Committee considered the evidence received. 

7 Inquiry into the financial estimates accompanying legislation: 

Consideration of draft report  

7.1 The item was postponed until Wednesday 27 September 2017. 

8 Oversight of the Wales Audit Office: Recruitment of the Auditor 

General for Wales  

8.1 The Committee considered a paper on the recruitment of the Auditor General for 

Wales. 

9 Budget Scrutiny: Undertaking Budget Scrutiny and Financial Oversight; 

Developing Good Practice and Making a Difference  

9.1 Alex Brazier, Associate, Global Partners Governance delivered a training session on 

Budget Scrutiny: Undertaking Budget Scrutiny and Financial Oversight; Developing 

Good Practice and Making a Difference. 

 


